## VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2024 Special Session I

## Budget Bill - HB6001 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Labor » Item 355

Department of Workforce Development and Advancement

Item 355	First Year - FY2025	Second Year - FY2026
<b>Economic Development Services (53400)</b>	\$59,490,208	\$59,490,208
Economic Information Services (53402)	\$57,474,150	\$57,474,150
Apprenticeship Program (53409) Fund Sources:	\$2,016,058	\$2,016,058
General	\$2,016,058	\$2,016,058
Trust and Agency	\$57,474,150	\$57,474,150

Title 2.2, Chapter 20.2, Code of Virginia.

A. The Office of Registered Apprenticeship within the Department of Workforce Development and Advancement shall provide detailed registered apprenticeship data to the Office of Education and Labor Market Alignment in the Virginia Economic Development Partnership Authority quarterly. To the extent possible, all data fields requested by the Office of Education and Labor Market Alignment shall be furnished by the Division of Registered Apprenticeship. Data fields shall include the start date of the apprenticeship, the end date of the apprenticeship, occupation, journeyman certifications issued, and other such elements deemed appropriate by the Office of Education and Labor Market Alignment.

- B.1. Out of this appropriation, \$53,850,629 and 38 positions the first year, and \$53,850,629 and 38 positions the second year from nongeneral funds is provided for the administration and implementation of workforce development programs as part of the federal Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (WIOA).
- 2. Out of this appropriation, and consistent with Sections 128 and 133 of WIOA, 15 percent of the nongeneral funds received for the administration of Title I of WIOA shall be reserved by the Governor in a fund to support administration of the Title 1 programs and to support statewide strategic workforce initiatives. At the end of the federal allotment cycle, unobligated Rapid Response funds shall also be transferred to the Governor's fund, consistent with Section 134 of WIOA. The investment strategy and budget for the fund shall be determined by the Governor, in consultation with the Secretary of Labor and the Director of the Department no later than the first day of the federal program year for WIOA Title I. The investment strategy shall be consistent with required and allowable activities under Section 134 of WIOA. By December 15 of each year, the Secretary of Labor shall report on the use of funds and generated outcomes to the Chairs of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance and Appropriations Committees.